
STATE QF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TONEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR 

May 16, 1985 

POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 
(505) 827-5800 

Re: CASE NO. -WO 
ORDER NO. R-7320 

vir , ' - v i i l i a i a F . C a r r 
C a i r o o e l l & B l a c k 
A t t o r n e y s a t Lav; 
Pos t O f f i c e Box 2203 
Santa Fe , Nev? Mex ico A p p l i c a n t : 

D o y l e Hartiaan 

Dear S i r : 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h are two copies of the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the s u b j e c t case. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

R. L. STAMETS 
D i r e c t o r 

RLS/fd 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
A r t e s i a OCD * 
Aztec OCD 

Other Richard E . Oison 



^ y - v \ ' : \ 

TONEY ANAYA 
G O V E R N O R 

50 Y E A R S 

STATE OF N E W M E X I C O 

E N E R G Y ANO M I N E R A L S D E P A R T M E N T 
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

H O B B S D I S T R i g j PBEJCE ;»„ 

May 10, 1985 ' ? 

0 l L SAMTA FE 

Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2479 
Midland, Texas"79702 

1935 - 1985 

POST OFFICE B O X 1980 
H O B B S . N E W M E X I C O 88240 

(505) 393-15161 

<6 

Gent!emen: 

Attached is a copy of our letter dated March 13, 1985, to Mr. 
Doyle Hartman regarding his Notice of Intent to Drill for a well 
to be located in Unit A of Section 35, T-22-S, R-36-E, at the 
same location as your proposed State 35 Well No. 1. 

Inasmuch as there appears to be a difference of opinion regard­
ing the t i t l e to the Northeast quarter of Section 35, your 
Notice of Intent to Drill will also be held without approval un­
t i l the matter is cleared up. 

Further, we are returning Form C-102 for your State 35 Well No. 
1 for the signature of a company representative in the space 
provided. 

Yours very truly, 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

4erry Sexton 
Supervisor, District 1 

mc 
Attach. 

cc-Doyle Hartman 
Midland, Texas 

UR*T"L. Stamets, Director 
OCD, Santa Fe 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, p.A 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C , B E R G E 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

P E T E R N . I V E S 

L O U = i D E 5 A . M A R T I N E Z 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 B 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 B 8 - 4 4 2 I 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 ^ 6 0 4 3 

A p r i l 26, 1985 

HAND DELIVERED 

RECEIVED 

APR 

R. L. Stamets, D i r e c t o r 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
New Mexico Department of 
Energy and Minerals 

Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe , New Mexico 87501 .., o n M„ .n,i....,„„ „,.„ 

OIL CONStRMlIUN DIVISION 
Re: O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n Case 8570: A p p l i c a t i o n of 

Doyle Hartman f o r a Non-Standard Gas P r o r a t i o n U n i t , 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Stamets: 

Doyle Hartman hereby requests t h a t the above-referenced case 
seeking a non-standard gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t to be comprised of the 
NE/4 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas 
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, be dismissed. The reason f o r t h i s 
d i s m i s s a l i s t h a t a l l r i g h t s w i t h i n t h i s non-standard p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t have been assigned t o Lewis B. Burleson, and Mr. Hartman, 
t h e r e f o r e , r e t a i n s no i n t e r e s t i n the u n i t . 

Your a t t e n t i o n to t h i s request i s appreciated. 

W i l l i a m F. Carr 

WFC/cv 

cc: Mr. Je r r y T. Sexton 
Supervisor 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
D i s t r i c t I 
Post O f f i c e Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

cc: Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. 
Post O f f i c e Box 2479 
Midland, Texas 79702 
A t t n : Lewis B. Burleson 

cc: Steven Burleson 
Post O f f i c e Box 2479 
Midland, Texas 79702 



H I N K L E , COX, E A T O N , C O F F I E L D & H E N S L E Y 

LEWIS C. COX 
PAUL W. EATON 
CONRAD E. COFFIELD 
HAROLD L. HENSLEY JR. 
5TUART D. SHANOR 
C. D. MARTIN 
PAUL J . KELLY JR. 
OWEN M. LOPEZ 
DOUGLAS L. LUNSFORD 
PAUL M. BOHANNON 
T. CALOER EZZELL, JR. 
WILLIAM B. BURFORD* 
JOHN S. NELSON 
RICHARD E. OLSON 
RICHARD A. 5IMMS 
DEBORAH NORWOOD" 
JAMES H. I5BELL* 
RICHARD R. WILFONG* 
STEVEN D. ARNOLD 
JAMES J . WECHSLER 
NANCY S. CJSACK 

JEFFREY L. BOWMAN 

JEFFREY L FORNACIARI 

ROBERT D. SIMPSON* 

DAVID L. SPOEDE 

JEFFREY D. HEWETT" 
JAMES BRUCE 
MICHELE A. REYNOLDS 
DAVID G. REYNOLDS 
THOMAS D. HAINES, JR. 
THOMAS M. HNASKO 
MICHAEL F MILLERICK 
GREGORY J . NIBERT 
JUDY K, MOORE* 
DAVID T MARKETTE* 
BRUCE R. ROGOFF 
JAMES M. HUDSON 
DONALD R. FENSTERMACHER 
DAVID B. GROCE* 
ROBERT M. BRISTOL* 
GARY M. LADEN* 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

£18 M O N T E Z U M A 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X £ 0 6 8 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 0 6 8 

( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 £ - 4 5 5 4 

A p r i l 12 , 1985 

2 0 0 B L A N K S B U I L D I N G 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX 3 5 8 0 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

(915) 6 3 3 - 4 6 9 1 

I 7 O 0 T E X A S A M E R I C A N B A N K B U I L D I N G 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX I 2 I I S 

A M A R I L L O , T E X A S 7 9 1 0 1 

( 8 0 6 ) 3 7 2 - 5 5 6 9 

7 0 0 U N I T E D B A N K P L A Z A 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX IO 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 8 B 2 0 I 

( 5 0 5 ) 6 2 2 - 6 5 I O 

O F C O U N S E L 

CLARENCE E. HINKLE 
ROY C. SNODGRASS, JR. 

O. M. CALHOUN 
MAC4 EASLEY 

«V. E. BONDURANT JR. (I913-I973J 
ROBERT A. STONE ( I905-I9SI) 

NOT L I C E N S E D I N E W M E X I C O 

Mr. R. L. Stamets, D i r e c t o r 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n O -
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8 7504 

Re: OCD Case NcW^57jO< A p p l i c a t i o n 
o f Doyle Hartrrrtan f o r Non-Standard 
Gas P r o r a t i o n U n i t , Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stamets: 

We represent ARCO O i l & Gas Company (A D i v i s i o n of 
A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d Company). On ARCO's b e h a l f , we hereby 
p r o t e s t the above A p p l i c a t i o n , and request t h a t the Applica­
t i o n be dismissed or approval of the A p p l i c a t i o n be denied. 
This p r o t e s t i s based upon the f o l l o w i n g documents and OCD 
r e g u l a t i o n s : 

1. On January 25, 1985, ARCO farmed out t o E. M. 
Gorence the gas r i g h t s from the surface t o a depth of 3500 
f e e t i n the NE% of Section 35, 22S - 36E, NMPM, i n Lea 
County, New Mexico. The farmout provided t h a t "No pro­
v i s i o n s of t h i s agreement... s h a l l be... assigned except by 
w r i t t e n consent o f " ARCO. 

2. On February 5, 1985, E. M. Gorence and Doyle 
Hartman entered i n t o an agreement t o assign the ARCO-Gorence 
farmout t o Mr. Hartman ( E x h i b i t A attached t o t h i s l e t t e r ) . 
The February 5 agreement, however, s p e c i f i c a l l y provided: 



Mr. R. L. Stamets 
A p r i l 12, 1985 
Page 2 

The farmout agreement provides t h a t such 
agreement cannot be assigned w i t h o u t 
w r i t t e n consent of A t l a n t i c R i c h f i e l d ; 
Therefore, t h i s s u b m i t t a l i s subject t o 
c a n c e l l a t i o n unless such consent can be 
secured w i t h i n 20 days a f t e r acceptance 
by operator of t h i s s u b m i t t a l . 

Mr. Hartman signed t h i s agreement on February 6, 1985. 

3. On February 6, 1985, E. M. Gorence wrote a l e t t e r 
t o ARCO ( E x h i b i t B) requesting w r i t t e n approval of the 
Gorence-Hartman assignment. 

4. On February 11, 1985, Doyle Hartman wrote t o ARCO 
(E x h i b i t C) requesting w r i t t e n approval of the Gorence-
Hartman assignment. 

5. By l e t t e r dated February 20, 1985, ARCO refused t o 
give i t s consent t o the Gorence-Hartman assignment ( E x h i b i t 
D) . 

6. By l e t t e r dated February 28, 1985 ( E x h i b i t E), E. 
M. Gorence informed Doyle Hartman t h a t , due t o ARCO's 
r e f u s a l t o approve the Gorence-Hartman assignment, the 
February 5, 1985 agreement was cancelled. 

Based on the above documents, Mr. Hartman never had any 
r i g h t s i n the ARCO-Gorence farmout because ARCO never 
approved the assignment t o Mr. Hartman. A l t e r n a t i v e l y , any 
r i g h t s Mr. Hartman may have had i n the ARCO-Gorence farmout 
terminated on February 26, 1985, under the express terms of 
the February 5, 1985 agreement (Item 2 above) , due t o the 
r e f u s a l of ARCO t o grant i t s consent t o the Gorence-Hartman 
assignment. OCD Rule 1203 provides t h a t "any operator 
or. . . o t h e r person having a pro p e r t y i n t e r e s t may i n s t i t u t e 
proceedings f o r a hearing." Since, by the express terms of 
the ARCO-Gorence farmout and of the February 5, 1985 
Gorence-Hartman assignment, Mr. Hartman never had or no 
longer has a prop e r t y i n t e r e s t i n the NE% of Section 35, 2 2S 
- 3 6E, Mr. Hartman had no r i g h t t o request approval of the 
non-standard u n i t nor t o i n s t i t u t e proceedings f o r a 
hearing. Therefore the OCD has no j u r i s d i c t i o n t o e n t e r t a i n 
Mr. Hartman's A p p l i c a t i o n . 



Mr. R. L. Stamets 
A p r i l 12, 1985 
Page 3 

ARCO does not p r o t e s t the t e c h n i c a l m e r i t s o f Mr. 
Hartman's A p p l i c a t i o n . 

Therefore, ARCO r e i t e r a t e s i t s request t h a t Mr. 
Hartman's A p p l i c a t i o n be dismissed or t h a t approval of h i s 
A p p l i c a t i o n be denied. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, 
COFFIELD & HENSLEY 

JGB:j r 

cc : Mr. Richard E. Olson 
Mr. W i l l i a m F. Carr w/enc. 



Oil b C*t ProprrHtt 
P.O. BO*'! ^0 

OCOC- &r<* 
S86-9544 MIDLAND, TEXAS WOi 

February 5. 1985 Ret NE/4 Section 35-22S-3& 
(GAS Rights Only) 
Lee County, New Mexieo 
Jalaat Gas Are* 

V© hare available for assignment a faraout arrangment froa Atlantic Richfield 
Company covering a full interest in gas rights only in the captioned lands 
from the surface to 100' below depth drilled, not to exceed 3,600*, subject 
to coamenceaent of actual drilling by March 28, 1985, a veil at a legal 
location on captioned lands to a total depth of 3,500*, 

This faraout is submitted on the basis of a 65'. 2*555- net revenue interest for 
a full -working interest and is subject tot 

(1) Cash bonus of $15,000 payable by operator to X. M. Gorence within 30 days 
of assignment of faraout to operator, or by initial well canmenceaent 
date, -whichever i s the earlier] 

(2) Participation by S. M. Gorence in 5* of the working interest ownership 
of the subject lease and obligation well vith Gorence paying 5% of all 
costs of drilling, coapleting and operating the obligation veil, 
excepting the cash bonus in (1) above. 

The captioned lands are covered by a full interest State of Hev Mexico lease 
held by production. These lands are dedicated to El Paso Natural Gas Company 
under a gae sales contract. Marathon Oil Company has a 6.25X override in 
gas production under terms of agreement dated December 1, 1942, between 
Marathon and 21 Paso Natural Qas. EL Paso subsequently assigned such agree­
ment to Western Gas Company, predecessor to Atlantic Richfield. 

The agreement-of December 1, 1942, above mentioned, covers 3,600 acres and 
provides Marathon shall have the right, vithout being obligated to pay 
Atlantic Richfield, to take a aaadawa of 2,000,000 cubic feet of gas per day 
for use as a gas Uft in the production of oil by Marathon from said lands or 
lands in the immediate vicinity. Marathon has advised they are not taking any 
gas under this provision since a l l oil operations are electrified and any ^ 
eecondary operations are vaterflood. Marathon v i l l give us a letter confiraui, 
this. Atlantic Richfield is operating 16 Jalmat Gas veils on these lands. 

The faraout agreeaent provides that such agreement cannot be assigned vithout 
vritten consent of Atlantic Richfield; therefore, this submittal i s »^« c* *° 
cancellation unless such consent can be secured within 20 days after acceptanc 
by operator of this submittal. 

This submittal ls also made subject to prior sale. 

EXHIBIT A 



EM. GORENCE 
Oii & Cas Properties 

P.O. BOX 10460 
686-9544 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

(9l9CSOBOe - OFFICE 
583-4329 - HOME February 6, 1985 

Re: NE/4 Section 35-22S-36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Your S-NM-5035 

Atlantic Richfield Company 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Curb Krehbiel 

Gentlemen: 

This i s i n reference to Farmout Agreement dated January 28, 1985, 
wherein E. M. Gorence has the right to earn an interest i n the 
gas rights covered by o i l and gas lease on the captioned land. 

Paragraph X of the Agreement provides that the Agreement cannot 
be assigned except by written consent of Atlantic Richfield Company. 
We are assigning the rights i n this Agreement to Doyle Hartman, 
operating as an individual, Box 10426, Midland, Texas 79702; 
however, five per cent of the working interest w i l l be retained 
by E. M. Gorence. 

We would appreciate receiving your written consent to the above 
outlined assignment. 

Thank you for your cooperation i n this matter. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

EMG/sg E. M. Gorence 

EXHIBIT B 



D O Y L E H A R T M A N 
Oil Operator 

BOO N. MAIN 

P . O . BOX 1 0 4 J • 

MIDLAND. T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

( B I S ) 684 -4011 

February 11, 1985 

ARCo Oil and Gas Corporation 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Curt Krehbiel 

Re: NE/4 Section 35 
T-22-S, R-36-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
(Your S-NM-5035) 

Gentlemen: 

In reference to your recent Farmout Agreement with Mr. E. M. Gorence, 
please be advised that on February 6, 1985, I signed a binding Letter 
Agreement with Mr. E. M. Gorence, reached after an arm's length nego­
t i a t i o n that provides for the following: 

1. Doyle Hartman to spud by March 28, 1985 a 3500-foot Jalmat Gas test 
i n the NE/4 Section 35, T-22-S, R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexico, 
with Hartman to earn from Gorence the gas rights from the surface 
to 100' below t o t a l depth d r i l l e d as to the NE/4 Section 35, as 
provided under the Farmout Agreement between E. M. Gorence and 
Atlantic Richfield Company dated January 28, 1985. 

2. E. M. Gorence to receive a cash consideration of $15,000.00 plus 
the r i g h t to take up to a 5% working interest i n the required 3500' 
Jalmat test. 

3. E. M. Gorence to receive an additional override of 6.00%, which 
shall be over and above the 10.00% override to be retained by ARCo, 
the 6.25% override already retained by Marathon, and the original 
12.5% royalty to the State of New Mexico. 

In order to meet the relatively short deadline required to spud the 
3500* Jalmat gas test, we are now i n the process of f i l i n g the paperwork 
for d r i l l i n g a new well i n the NE/4 Section 35 as well as making ar­
rangements with a local d r i l l i n g contractor for the actual d r i l l i n g of 
the well. 

However, contrary to the above, on Friday, February 8, 1985, I was 
verbally informed through a t h i r d party that there was some question as 
to whether ARCo would allow a reassignment of the NE/4 Section 35 to be 
made to Hartman by Gorence once Gorence had earned the rights to the 
NE/4 Section 35. To date, I have received no written conmunication 
stating ARCo1s position concerning a reassignment of rights from Gorence 

EXHIBIT C 
Page 1 



ARCo Oil and & Corporation 
February 11, l b . j 
Page 2 

to Hartman, or any material reason as to why ARCo would hope to deny 
such an assignment. I t i s our position that an arbitrary action taken 
on the part of ARCo to prevent a reassignment of rights from Gorence to 
Hartman would be a violation of the New Mexico Fair Trades Act and also 
would be a violation of the State Lease agreement covering i n part the 
NE/4 Section 35, since ARCo would be depriving the State of New Mexico 
the opportunity of having the subject tr a c t redeveloped by the operator 
who i s currently the largest and most successful operator i n the Jalmat 
gas pool. 

I f ARCo does attempt to prevent a reassignment from Gorence to Hartman, 
we w i l l be compelled to take appropriate legal action to counteract such 
an e f f o r t , and i n the process of fighting any such e f f o r t by ARCo, we 
w i l l also be compelled to enlist the help of the New Mexico State Land 
Office and i t s Commissioner, since the State of New Mexico would pro­
bably be losing both badly needed near-term income and future 
recoverable reserves i f the NE/4 Section 35 i s instead redeveloped by a 
less experienced and less knowledgeable operator. 

I t i s our opinion that the redevelopment of the Jalmat gas rights i n the 
NE/4 Section 35 by the most competent, experienced and successful 
operator i n the Jalmat gas pool i s i n the best interest of a l l parties 
concerned (State of New Mexico, Marathon, ARCo, and E. M. Gorence) and 
i t i s t r u l y our hope that further development of th i s lease can be 
accomplished i n the most amicable manner possible and i n a manner that 
maximizes the State's yield from t h i s t r a c t . 

DH/mh 

cc: Jim Baca 
Commissioner of Public lands 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148 

James K. Otts, Chairman 
House Taxation & Revenue Committee 
Box 1300 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Doyle Hartman 

Jerry W. Sandel, Chairman 
House Appropriations & Finance Committee 
716 Rosa Street 
Farmington, New Mexioo 87401 

EXHIBIT C 
Page 2 



ARCo Oil and G' Corporation 
February 11, li>..-> 
Page 3 

Dan C. Berry, Chairman 
House Education Committee 
Box 67 
Eunice, New Mexico 88231 

Jack M. Morgan, Chairman 
Senate Finance Committee 
Box 2151 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Christine A. Donisthorpe, Chairman 
Senate Education Committee 
Box 746 
Blocmfield, New Mexico 87413 

Max Coll 
Box EE 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502 

Alvin Baca 
IPAA of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1477 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1477 

Robert H. Strand 
Atwood, Malone, Mann & Turner 
Post Office Drawer 700 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

E. M. Gorence 
Post Office Box 10460 
Midland, Texas 79702 

James A. Davidson 
Post Office Box 494 
Midland, Texas 79702 

William F. Carr 
Campbell & Black, P.A. 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

EXHIBIT C 
Page 3 



ARCO Oil and Gas C oany 
Permian Distru 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland. Texas 79702 
Telephone 915 684 0130 

Curt Krehbiel 
Oistrict Land Manager 

February 20, 1985 

Mr. Doyle Hartman 
P. 0. Box 10426 
Midland, Texas 79702 

RE: NE/4 of Section 35, 
T-22-S, R-36-E, 
Lea County, New Mexico 
S-NM-5035 
AR-76366 

Dear Mr. Hartman: 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company is in receipt of your letter dated 
February 11, 1985, concerning the above referenced leasehold 
acreage. As you know, such leasehold acreage is covered by 
a Farmout Agreement dated January 28, 1985, by and between 
Atlantic Richfield Company, as farmoutor, and E. M. Gorence, 
as farmoutee. Article X of such agreement provides, in pertinent 
part, that "no provisions of this agreement or assignment herein 
provided for shall be... assigned except by written consent 
of Atlantic." In accordance with such provision, Atlantic 
Richfield Company is not now willing to grant its consent to 
an assignment of any or all rights of E. M. Gorence under'said 
Farmout Agreement. Therefore, you are hereby placed on notice 
that any activities which you may choose to undertake in 
connection with the referenced leasehold acreage without the 
express written consent of Atlantic Richfield Company will 
be considered outside the scope of the said Farmout Agreement 
and in conflict with the terms and provisions thereof. Atlantic 
Richfield Company intends to protect its leasehold and 
contractual rights in whatever manner may be appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

Curt Krehbiel 

CK:bk 

cc: E. M. Gorence 
P. 0. Box 10460 
Midland, Texas 79702 

REC'D SP0NBERG 

FEB ?i 1985 
A0GC LEGAL 

bcc: C. E. Cardwell, Jr., 102-MI0 
Ron Sponberg, 46-044 DAB, Dallas 

A R C O OH a n d G a * C o m p a n y is l O m n o n o l A l l - j n l i c f l i c h t i e l d C o m p a n y 

E X H I B I T D 



WAR 84 ' 8 5 1 5 : & 2 001 DflB DflLLftS #1 P .85 

!OM «RC0 MidJandiTx /" 03/04, '8S 08:43 P. S ( 

$S6-95<»4 MieuN0.t6)u»rt«a 
«cat~a*ici ?ebruary **t WBS 

K # , n /4 Section 
Ua Covnty, Sev **Jdeo 

CERTUISD KAIL WITH BBTSSS BSOSlPr 

Kr, Doyle Hartman 
Box 10426 
Midland, T«&* 79702 
Dear Kr. Hartman: 

*: . 1 * . « * p - » i « - « -
p»r*«r»ph of wall *» f°"-w»' 

acceptanca by operator of thie submittal 

20 day period mentioned to-*** quoted paragraph e*>i~d on ?ebru*ry 2*, 

19*5* 

Xou ^ inform ^ ^ J ^ S nit ^ ^ / ^ ^ ^ ' ^ 
Company that Atlantic flew 1 # JToor^ce under the 

Co^ny Jonfiraed thi. portion to m* on February. 27, 1985. 

Prefer*, ttit i . to ^ ^ ^ 5 & K & j ! 2 " 
cf February 5, 19*5. »; *< 1 J * h M T O C W ™ 
to Doyle Hartman ^ f " ^ 4 j S ^ ^ ^ t a d t i a* »" dowftflt by Atlantic Rich-
that all right, title Kf^anuary 2*, 19S5, bas revert* to 
fiald Company in Farmout Agreement dated January « , 7 
»aid S. K. Qoren**. 

'SEB/eg 

ee* AKCO Oil indjUi Compaq 
Attention! Kr. Ouxt l * * ™ * 
Box 1610, Midland, Teat 79702 

Your* vtry truly* 

/ E , H. Gorence 

EXHIBIT E 1<5 
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TQNEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 
March 13, 1985 

POST OFFICE BOX 19B0 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 98240 

1505) 393-6151 

Doyle Hartman 
P. 0. Box 10426 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: McDonald State "WN" No. 32 
NE/4 Section 35, T-22-S, R-36-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Hartman: 

Forms C-101 and C-102 for the subject well will be held without approval 
until the t i t l e issue mentioned in your letter of March 8, 1985, has been 
settled. We will also honor your request that no other applications for 
drilling in the NE/4 of Section 35, T;-22-S, R-36-E, be approved until the 
matter is resolved. 

We might point out that ordinarily the Division does not research owner­
ship rights to certain tracts of land, but when the fact that a problem 
exists is brought to our attention, i t is Division policy to withhold 
approval until the issue has been settled. 

Yours very truly, 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Jerry Sexton 
Supervisor, District 1 

/mc 
cc-Jir: R. L. Stamets, Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



DOYLE HARTMAN 
Oil Operator 

SOO N. M A I N 

P .O. BOX 1 0 4 2 6 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 

(915) 684-4011 

March 8, 1985 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Division 
D i s t r i c t I Office 
Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Attention: Mr. Jerry Sexton 

Re: McDonald State "WN" No. 32 
NE/4 Section 35 
T-22-S, R-36-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
(C-101 and C-102) 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made of our l e t t e r to Mr. R. L. Stamets of the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division i n Santa Fe dated February 20, 1985 wherein we 
f i l e d for reinstatement of the captioned 160-acre non-standard Jalmat 
gas proration u n i t covering the NE/4 Section 35, T-22-S, R-36-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico. Also as mentioned i n our l e t t e r to the New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division of February 20, 1985, please find enclosed 
Forms C-101 and C-102 (six copies) covering t h i s same tr a c t . 

During the l a s t several weeks, a question has been raised as to our 
rig h t at t h i s time to d r i l l an i n f i l l Jalmat well on the above noted 
tr a c t . I t i s our position that the rights o r i g i n a l l y extended to us 
under our Letter Agreement with E. M. Gorence dated February 5, 1985 and 
the Atlantic Richfield Company Farmout Agreement dated January 28, 1985 
are s t i l l i n f u l l force and effect, and we are at thi s time o f f i c i a l l y 
notifying the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division that as of thi s date, 
we have not relinquished any of the rights mentioned above and are i n 
the process of completing a l l necessary steps for the d r i l l i n g of the 
proposed McDonald State "WN" No. 32, a Jalmat (Gas) well. 

However, since a t i t l e issue has possibly arisen concerning the NE/4 
Section 35, we are requesting that i n the unlikely event you do receive 
any applications from other operators pertaining to additional a c t i v i t y 
on t h i s t r a c t , we respectfully request that we be immediately notified 
of such applications and that such applications not be approved u n t i l 
any possible t i t l e problem between the disagreeing parties has been 
resolved either by mutual consent, or i f necessary, i n the proper 

$570 



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
March 8, 1985 
Page 2 

adversary forum which appears to us to be through the court system 
rather than at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. 

DH/dm 

cc: Mr. Richard L. Stamets 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Mr. Jim Baca 
Commissioner of Public lands 
Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148 
Mr. Robert H. Strand 
Atwood, Malone, Mann & Turner 
Post Officer Drawer 700 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Mr. William F. Carr 
Campbell, Byrd & Black 
Box 2208 
110 N. Guadalupe 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Mr. Daniel S. Nutter 
105 E. Alicante 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Mr. William P. Aycock 
1207 W. Wall 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Mr. James A. Davidson 
Box 494 
Midland, Texas 79702 



3. o r c o f t r j R E C E I V E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

N T A F E 

- E 

i . G . S . 

N D O F F I C E 

E R A T O R 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION rb im C-101 
Hrv lned 1-1-65 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 

5A. Indicate Typp o l Louse 

BTATC Q r t t | | 

.5. Stale OH 6, Gas Loase No. i 

Type of Work 

Type of Well 

WELL i I 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

DRILL [Xj DEEPEN I I 

CAS 
W C L L 

S I N G L E 
Z O N E 

PLUG BACK O 

MULTIPLE I I 
ZONE I I 

6. Farm or Lease Name 

McDonald "WN" State 
lame pf Operator 

Doyle Hartman 

9. Well No. 

32 
,ddress of Operator 

Post Office Box 10426 Midland, Texas 79702 
.ocatlon of Well 

U N I T L E T T E R 

19A. formation 

5£ates-Seven R i v e r 
20. notary or C T . 

Rotary 
Elevations (show whether L){r, Rl, etc.) 

3468.3 G.L . 
21A. Kind & Status P lug . Bond 

Multi-Well_ Approved 
2 I B . D r i l l i n g Contractor 

Undetermined 
22. Approx. Date Work w i l l start 

March 1985 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

S I Z E O F H O L E S I Z E O F CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT S E T T I N G D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. T O P 

12-1/4 36. n 400 600 Surface 
8 -3 /4 7 23.0 3600 700 Surface 

The proposed well w i l l be d r i l l e d to a t o t a l depth of 3600' and w i l l be completed 
as a Jalmat (Yates-Seven Rivers) gas producer. From the base of the surface pipe 
through the running of the production casing, the w e l l w i l l be equipped with a 
3000 p s i double-ram BOP system. McDonald "WN" State No. 7 present Jalmat Gas 
w e l l on the proration unit l a s t produced i n September, 1975. 

NOTE: Any gas produced from the proposed we l l has previously been dedicated to 
El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : I T P R O P O S A L IS T O D E E P E N OR PLUC B A C K , C I V E OATA ON PRESENT P R O D U C T I V E ZONE ANO PROPOSED NEW PRODUC-
ZONE:. C I V E BLOWOUT PREVENTER P R O G R A M , IF A N Y . 

eby ce r t i fy that the Information above ls true und complete to the b c r t of my knowledge ond be l ie f . 

Title Engineer 

v »-»j v c i i i i y i n a h i t > c i i i i w i i u p i i v i i a 

na,r March 8, 1985 

(This since for State Use) 

R O V E D B Y 

D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L . , I F A N Y l 

T I T L E D A T E 



N E W M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
f b r r o C - 1 0 2 

Super i rd r t C-I2S 
E l l e - l l v e 

A l l riiiiintii m u « t b * t r u m t i t * o u t e r b o t n d i n c l of t h « S f c M c m 

DOY .!'. HARTMAN MC DONALD S T A I L X 32 
i . . • ; f i l e : S e c t i o n T o w n s h i p Range Co un 1 y 

A 22S !.KA 

A •! j zi ' • ' ' ' i i g e L o - ~ . i W e l l ; 

8>S0 t ee ' t rom the N O R l l l | l n ( . a n d 

'••AST 
frcrr: the 

1 Ine 

: jr-' j r . 1 L. e ve! fl. i ev p r o d u c i n g F o r m a t i o n P o o l Z ed: te-3 Acreage ; 

'}'<6H. ) Yates-Seven Rivers Jalmat (Gas) 160 A .-,e5 

1 Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2 If more than one lease is dedicated to the well , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3 If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well , have the interests of al l owners been consoli­

dated bv communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

[ ~j Yes | | No If answer is "yes) ' type of consolidation 

If answer is "no." list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated, ( l se reverse side of 
this form if necessarv.) 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the well until a l l interests have been consolidated (bv communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved bv the Commis-

Existing Jalmat: Well 
McDonald "WN'f State No. 7 
990 FNL .& 990 FEL (A) 
Sec. 35, T-23-S, R-36-E 
Last Prod: Sf—75 

i 

I 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that th* information con-

toined -herein is trut ond complete to the 

best of my kno*ri*dge and b e l / t f . 

Larry A. Nermyr 
r o s : ! : o n 

Engineer 
_ crr . i or y 

Doyle Hartman 

March 8, 1985 

Proposed I n f i l l Well 
McDonald "WN" State No. 32 
860 FNL & 660 FEL (A) 
Sec. 35, T-22-S, R-36-E 

3JC 0 * 0 -90 T12C 16 SO 1 0 1 0 2 9 IC 2 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 1 9 0 0 1 0 0 0 BOQ 

/ hereby certify that thm w r l l location 

fhown on this plat woi plotted from field 

notes of actual survey* modn by me or 

under my supervision, ond thet the some 

is true ond correct to the J>#** of my 

kno**- Imdcje and belief. 

Dare Surveyed 

2/26/R5 
R e g i s t e r e d p rc f e a s i o n a l L n a i n e e r 

a n l ' o r L a p d Survevor 

_ C j r f l l l c a l » N o J O H N W W E S T , 

R O N A L D J . E I D S O N . 

6 7 6 

32S9 



r ' V . . •» iW. » •,' 

P b3T 371 151 

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 

CM 
CO 

£> 
S 

LL 

8 
8 
E 

- o 
LL. 
Cf) 

Sent to 

NMOCD ( J e r r y Sexton) 

P.O., State and ZIP Code 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Showing 
to whom and Date Delivered & o 
Return receipt showing to whom, 
Date, and Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

3-8-85 
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HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & HENSLEY 

LEWIS C. COX 
PAUL W. EATON 
CONRAD E. COFFIELD 
HAROLD L. HENSLEY JR. 
STUART D. SHANOR 
C. D. MARTIN 
PAUL J . KELLY JR. 
OWEN M, LOPEZ 
DOUGLAS L. LUNSFORD 
PAUL M. BOHANNON 
T CALDER EZZELL. JR. 
WILLIAM B. BUP*FORD* 
JOHN S. NELSON 
RICHARD E. OLSON 
RICHARD A. SIMMS 
DEBORAH R. NORWOOD* 

JAMES H. I SB E.LL* 
RICHARD R. WILFONG' 
STEVEN D. ARNOLD 
JEFFREY L. BOWMAN 
JOHN C. HARRISON 
JAMES J . WECHSLER 

JEFFREY L. FORNACIARI 
ROBERT D. SIMPSON* 
NANCY S. CUSACK 
DAVID L. SPOEDE 
JEFFREY D. HEWETT' 
JAMES BRUCE 
MICHELE A. REYNOLDS 
DAVID G. REYNOLDS 
THOMAS D HAINES. JR. 
THOMAS M HNASKO 
MICHAEL F. MILLERICK 
GREGORY J . NI BERT 
JUDY K. MOORE* 
KELL" S. THOMAS' 
DAVID T. MARKETTE* 
RALPH 0 . DUNN 
BRUCE R. ROGOFF 
JAMES M. HUDSON 
DONALD R. FENSTERMACHER 
DAVID B. GROCE* 
DEBORAH K. NORRIS* 
ROBERT M. BRISTOL* 
GARY M. LADEN* 

A T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 

7 0 0 U N I T E D B A N K P L A Z A 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X I O 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O S 8 2 0 I 

( 5 0 5 ) 6 2 2 - 6 5 I O 

March 5, 1985 

2 0 0 BLANKS BUILDING 

POST OFFICE BOX 3 5 8 0 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 

(915) 683 -4691 

1700 TEXAS AMERICAN BANK BUI'.DING 

POST OFFICE BOX 12118 

AMARILLO, TEXAS 79IOI 

(806) 372-5569 

218 MONTEZUMA 

POST OFFICE BOX 2 0 6 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505) 9S2-4554 

O F C O U N S E L 

CLARENCE E. HINKLE 
ROY C. SNODGRASS 

O. M. CALHOUN 
MACK EASLEY 

W. E. BONDURANT JR. H9I3-I973) 
ROBERT A. STONE (1905-1931) 

" N O T L I C E N S E D I N N E W M E X I C O 

Mr. R.L. Stamets 
State of New Mexico 
Energy & Minerals Dept. 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2 08 8 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: McDonald State "WN" No. 3 2 
NEJ, Section 35, 
Township 22 South, 
Range 3 6 East, 
Lea County, New Mexico 
1. R e a c t i v a t i o n of 160 acre 
Non-Standard Jalmat (gas). 
2. Notice o f §103 I n f i l l 
A p p l i c a t i o n . 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made t o a l e t t e r dated February 20, 1985 from a 
Mr. Doyle Hartman t o Mr. R.L. Stamets concerning the above 
referenced proposed w e l l . 

ARCO O i l & Gas Company takes exception t o the r e a c t i v a t i o n 
of the non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t , t o the g r a n t i n g by the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n o f permission t o d r i l l and t o approval of 
de d i c a t i o n o f the p r e v i o u s l y e x i s t i n g u n i t t o the new w e l l . 

ARCO O i l & Gas Company i s the record owner of the s t a t e 
lease upon which t h i s p r o r a t i o n u n i t i s lo c a t e d and the ope r a t i n g 
r i g h t s thereunder. ARCO O i l & Gas Company i n a Farm-Out 
Agreement dated January 28, 19 85 farmed-out t o Mr. E.M. Gorence 
of Midland, Texas the r i g h t t o d r i l l a w e l l i n the above 
referenced p r o r a t i o n u n i t . That agreement, however, provided 
s p e c i f i c a l l y i n A r t i c l e 10 t h a t "no p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s agreement 
or assignment h e r e i n provided f o r s h a l l be . . . assigned except 
by w r i t t e n consent of A t l a n t i c . " Request has been made by Mr. 
Hartman o f ARCO O i l & Gas Company t o approve the assignment. 
ARCO O i l & Gas Company has, as of t h i s t ime, d e c l i n e d t o do so. 



Mr. R.L.. Stamets 
Page -2-
March 4,, 1985 

Therefore, Mr. Hartman has no r i g h t s i n the subject acreage 
and i s not e n t i t l e d t o f i l e a p p l i c a t i o n f o r r e a c t i v a t i o n o f the 
non-standard p r o r a t i o n u n i t , t o f i l e an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r approval 
to dedicate the p r e v i o u s l y e x i s t i n g nonstandard p r o r a t i o n u n i t t o 
the new i n f i l l w e l l or t o request permission t o d r i l l . Likewise, 
Mr. Hartman has no r i g h t t o apply f o r approval o f the w e l l as a 
§103 i n f i l l w e l l . 

Your cooperation and a t t e n t i o n t o t h i s matter i s g r e a t l y 
appreciated. 

REO/sef 
xc: Mr. E.M. Gorence 

Mr. Ron Sponberg 
Mr. A l Hoppe 
Mr. Doyle Hartman 
New Mexico O i l 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLĴ ', COX̂ .' EATON, COFFIELD & HENSLEY 

Richard E. Olson 

Conservation D i v i s i o n 
D i s t r i c t 1 O f f i c e 
P.O. Box 19 80 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88 240 


